

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE WESTERN DISTRICT OF PENNSYLVANIA

UPMC,

Plaintiff,

v.

HIGHMARK INC. and WEST PENN  
ALLEGHENY HEALTH SYSTEM INC.,

Defendants.

Civil Action No. 2:12-cv-00692-JFC

**Electronically Filed**

**DEFENDANT HIGHMARK INC.'S MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF  
MOTION TO DISMISS ALL CLAIMS IN UPMC'S COMPLAINT**

John G. Ebken  
GORDON & REES LLP  
707 Grant Street, Suite 2305  
Pittsburgh, PA 15219  
Telephone: (412) 577-7400  
Facsimile: (412) 347-5461  
Email: jebken@gordonrees.com

Margaret M. Zwisler (*pro hac vice*)  
Jennifer L. Giordano (*pro hac vice*)  
LATHAM & WATKINS LLP  
555 Eleventh Street, N.W., Suite 1000  
Washington, D.C. 20004-1304  
Telephone: (202) 637-2200  
Facsimile: (202) 637-2201  
Email: Margaret.Zwisler@lw.com  
Email: Jennifer.Giordano@lw.com

Alfred C. Pfeiffer, Jr. (*pro hac vice*)  
LATHAM & WATKINS LLP  
505 Montgomery Street, Suite 2000  
San Francisco, CA 94111-6538  
Telephone: (415) 391-0600  
Facsimile: (415) 395-8095  
Email: Al.Pfeiffer@lw.com

Attorneys for Defendant Highmark Inc.

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b>Page</b>
I. THE COURT SHOULD DISMISS COUNTS V-VII BECAUSE UPMC HAS FAILED TO MEET <i>TWOMBLY</i> 'S PLEADING REQUIREMENTS .....	2
A. UPMC Has Failed To Plausibly Allege A Conspiracy Between Highmark And West Penn .....	2
B. UPMC Has Failed To Plausibly Allege That The Purported Conspiracy Foreclosed Competition In Any Market .....	6
II. THE COURT SHOULD DISMISS COUNTS I-IV BECAUSE UPMC FAILED TO PLAUSIBLY ALLEGE THAT HIGHMARK HAS MARKET POWER .....	9
III. THE COURT SHOULD DISMISS COUNT VIII BECAUSE UPMC HAS NOT PLAUSIBLY ALLEGED A SO-CALLED "BLUES CONSPIRACY" .....	11
IV. UPMC FAILED TO ALLEGE THAT IT HAS SUFFERED ANTITRUST INJURY .....	14

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
<b>CASES</b>	
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 556 U.S. 662 (2009) .....	2, 8
<i>AT&amp;T Corp. v. JMC Telecom, LLC</i> , 470 F.3d 525 (3d Cir. 2006) .....	3, 4
<i>Ball Mem'l Hosp., Inc. v. Mutual Hosp., Inc.</i> , 784 F.2d 1325 (7th Cir. 1986) .....	11
<i>Bell Atl. Corp. v. Twombly</i> , 550 U.S. 544 (2007) .....	passim
<i>Boyd v. Tempay</i> , No. 07-377, 2008 WL 5156307 (D. Del. Dec. 4, 2008) .....	7, 8
<i>Brunswick Corp. v. Pueblo Bowl-O-Mat, Inc.</i> , 429 U.S. 477 (1977) .....	14
<i>Burtch v. Milberg Factors, Inc.</i> , 662 F.3d 212 (3d Cir. 2011) .....	3
<i>Consol. Metal Prods., Inc. v. Am. Petroleum Inst.</i> , 846 F.2d 284 (5th Cir. 1988) .....	12
<i>Crestron Elecs. Inc. v. Cyber Sound &amp; Sec. Inc.</i> , No. 11-3492, 2012 WL 426282 (D.N.J. Feb. 9, 2012) .....	7, 9
<i>Crossroads Cogeneration Corp. v. Orange &amp; Rockland Utils.</i> , 159 F.3d 129 (3d Cir. 1998) .....	9
<i>Dicar, Inc. v. Stafford Corrugated Products</i> , No. 05-5426, 2010 WL 988548 (D.N.J. Mar. 12, 2010) .....	10
<i>Elecs. Commc'ns Corp. v. Toshiba Am. Consumer Prods., Inc.</i> , 129 F.3d 240 (2d Cir. 1997) .....	6
<i>Harman v. Unisys Corp.</i> , 356 Fed. Appx. 638 (4th Cir. 2009) .....	13
<i>Howard Hess Dental Labs. Inc. v. Dentsply Int'l, Inc.</i> , 602 F.3d 237 (3d Cir. 2010) .....	2, 13, 15
<i>In re Ins. Brokerage Antitrust Litig.</i> , 618 F.3d 300 (3d Cir. 2010) .....	12, 13

*Kaplan v. First Options of Chi., Inc.*,  
19 F.3d 1503 (3d Cir. 1994) ..... 12

*MRO Commc’ns, Inc. v. AT&T Co.*,  
205 F.3d 1351, 1999 WL 1178964 (9th Cir. Dec. 13, 1999) ..... 9

*St. Clair v. Citizens Financial Group*,  
340 Fed. Appx. 62 (3d Cir. 2009)..... 10

*Superior Offshore Int’l, Inc. v. Bristow Group Inc.*,  
738 F. Supp. 2d 505 (D. Del. 2010) ..... 3, 6

*Tops Mkts., Inc. v. Quality Mkts., Inc.*,  
142 F.3d 90 (2d Cir. 1998) ..... 11

*TruePosition, Inc. v. LM Ericsson Tel. Co.*,  
844 F. Supp. 2d 571 (E.D. Pa. 2012)..... 3, 6

*United States v. E. I. Du Pont de Nemours & Co.*,  
351 U.S. 377 (1965) ..... 9

*Walters v. McMahan*,  
795 F. Supp. 2d 350 (D. Md. 2011)..... 13

*West Penn Allegheny Health Sys., Inc. v. UPMC*,  
627 F.3d 85 (3d Cir. 2010) ..... 14

**RULES**

Fed R. Civ. P. 11 ..... 4
